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THE SECRETARY-GENERAL 

Dear Judge Lemonde, 

v\ f .�"--­u t .. - 1\ 

8 October 2010 

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 21 September 2010, 
informing me of your decision to resign from your position as International 
Co-Investigating Judge at the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of 
Cambodia ("ECCC"). I appreciate your willingness to stay on until 
1 December 20 1 0 to ensure a smooth transition during this crucial time as 
the Office of the Co-Investigating Judges focuses on the third and fourth 
cases before the ECCC. 

I would like to convey to you my personal gratitude for the service you 
have rendered to the Court, in particular your dedicated work and leadership in 
the investigation of the first and second cases before the ECCC. 

I take this opportunity to wish you well in the future. 

Yours sincerely, 

Judge Marcel Lemonde 
International Co-Investigating Judge 
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia 
Phnom Penh 
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THE SECRETARY-GENERAL 

Excellency, 

8 October 2010 

I have the honour to refer to the Agreement between the United Nations 
and the Royal Government of Cambodia Concerning the Prosecution under 
Cambodian Law of Crimes Committed During the Period of Democratic 
Kampuchea, done at Phnom Penh on 6 June 2003, which entered into force on 

29 April 2005 ("the Agreement"). 

The International Co-Investigating Judge of the Extraordinary 
Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, Mr. Marcel Lemonde (France), has 
resigned effective 1 December 2010. In accordance with article 5, paragraph 6, 
of the Agreement, in the event that there is a need to fill the post of 
International Co-Investigating Judge, the person appointed to fill this post must· 
be the reserve International Co-Investigating Judge. The reserve International 
Co-Investigating Judge, Dr. Siegfried Blunk (Germany), has confirmed his 
availability to take up the position of International Co-Investigating Judge as 
of 1 December 201 0. I would therefore be grateful if you could request the 
Supreme Council of the Magistracy to appoint Judge Blunk as the International 
Co-Investigating Judge effective 1 December 20 1 0. 

To replace Judge Blunk as reserve International Co-Investigating Judge, 
I have the honour to nominate Mr. Laurent Kasper-Ansermet (Switzerland), 
and would be grateful if you could forward this nomination to the Supreme 
Council of the Magistracy for consideration and appointment effective 
1 December2010. 

His Excellency 
Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei Techo Hun Sen . 
Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Cambodia 
Phnom Penh 



..... 

I would be grateful if you could draw the attention of the Supreme 
Council of the Magistracy to the following. In deciding whom I should 
nominate for reserve International Co-Investigating Judge, a selection 
panel was established comprising Mr. Norman Farrell, Deputy Prosecutor 
of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, and . 

Mr. Stephen Mathias, then Director of the General Legal Division of the 
Office of Legal Affairs. 

From among 33 candidates nominated by Member States, the selection 
panel found that three candidates were qualified for the position of reserve 
International Co-Investigating Judge. The selection panel interviewed two 
candidates, the third candidate having failed to respond to the invitation for 
interview. 

The selection panel was firmly of the view that it should recommend to 
me for my possible nomination only those individuals who, on the basis of their 
qualifications and experience, it was confident would be capable of discharging 
the heavy responsibilities that would be theirs, if appointed. It is on this basis 
that I am forwarding the nomination of Mr. Laurent Kasper-Ansermet. 

I would be grateful if you could inform the Supreme Council of the 
Magistracy that I remain fully at its disposal and will be happy to provide it 
with any information in my possession that it may require. 

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration. 
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Summary: Forwarding Note from Ms. O'Brien to the Secretary-General with two letters for signature: (1) 
Response letter to Judge Marcel Lemonde's resignation letter of 21 September 2010 (2) Letter to His 
Excellency, Mr. Hamdech Hun Sen, Prime Minister of Cambodia to request the Cambodian Supreme Court 
of the Magistracy to appoint Judge Blunk (Germany) to replace Judge Lemon de as international co-investing 
judge and to forward the nomination of Mr. Laurent Kasper-Ansermet (Switzerland) to replace Judge Blunk 
as reserve international co-investi atin ·ud e. 

Priority: Routine D 
From J. Kamea to A. lssa 

Office consulted: 

CdC and DCdC 

Action recommended: 

Priority D Urgent� Corrlog number(s): 10-09231 

Comments: 

For your approval and further submission for 
approval/signature. 

Signature: 

Date: 01/10/2010 

From A. lssa throu 

Office consulted: 

Action recommended: 
For approval please. 

Signature: 

For approval please: 
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(1) Agreement with Ms. O'Brien's proposal. 
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(2) Oscar approval for response letter to Judge -:s, dl� 
Lemonde's resignation letter. rP>v � \LL)-"1\..A.IK..._ 
(3) Oscar approval for Letter to His Excellency, Mr. � 'v-y:5 
Hamdech Hun Sen, Prime Minister of Cambodia. C)P, : 
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Recommended 
Not recommended 
Noted 
To be discussed 

Signature: 

Date: 

CdC 

Noted 
Approved 
Not approved 
More information needed 
To be discussed 

Signature: 

Date: 

D D D D 

D D D D D 

Comments: 

Please return to Senior Appointments NL-20538, Angela Irving ext. 3-0344 
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Note to the Secretary-General 

Through Mr; Namhiar 

ECCC: International co�investigating judge and reserve international co-
investigating judge 

· 

1. Please find attached a draft letter to His Excellency, MrJ�dech Hun 
Sen Prime Minister of Cambodia, forour si nature. Mr. Marcel Lemonde 
(France), the international Co-Investigating Judge of the Extraordinary Chambers 
in the Courts of Cambodia ("ECCC"), has resigned effective 1 December 2010. 
The letter nominate� Dr. �iegfrie� Blunk (Germany)� the reserve international Co­
Investigating Judge, to replace Judge Lemonde, and nominates Mr. Laurent 
Kasper-Ansermet (Switzerland) to replace Judge Blunk as the reserve, both also 
effective 1 December 2010. The letter asks the Prime Minister to requeSt the 

. 
-
Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy to appoint Judge Blunk as the 
international co-investigating judge, and to forward the nomination of Mr. 
Kasper�Ansermet for appointment as the reserve international co-investigating 
judge. I have also attached for the Secretary-General's consideration and 
signature a draf1 response to Judge Lemonde's resignation letter of21 S eptember 
2010. 

2. In relation to Judge Blunk, article 5, paragraph 6, of the Agreement 
between the United Nations and the Royal Government of Cambodia 
Concerning the Prosecution under Cambodian Law of Crimes Committed 
During the Period of Democratic Kampuchea ("the Agreement") provides 
that, in case there is "a need to fill the post of international co-investigating 
judge, the person appointed to fill this post must be the reserve international 
co-investigating judge". In other words, the appointment of Judge Blunk as 
international co-investigating judge is required by the Agreement. We have 
ensured that arrangements are in place for Judge Blunk to take over from Judge 
Lemonde on 1 December 2010. 

3. In relation to l'vlr. Kasper-Ansermet's nomination as the reserve international co-
investigating judge, article 5, paragraph 5, ofthe Agreement provides that the 
Secretary-General shall forward to the Royal Government of Cambodia a nominee for 
this position for appqintment by the Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy. 
I recommend that you nominate Mr. Kasper-Anserment, who was found to be the 

suitable candidate by a selection panel coordinated by my Office. 

4. As indicated in my Note to you dated 26 July 2010, the selection panel was 
established soon. after I learned of Judge Lemonde's intention to resign. The 
selection panel comprised Mr. Norman Farrell, Deputy Prosecutor of the 
International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia ("ICTY"), and 



Mr. Stephen Mathias, then Director of the General Legal Division of the Office of 
Legal Affairs. The selection panel considered 33·candidates for judge or 
co-investigating judge, most ofthem nominated by Member States in response to 
my letter dated 31 December 2008. The selection panel found that three candidates 
were qualified for the position of reserve international co-investigating judge. It 
interviewed Mr. Kasper-Ansennet and Mr. Amadou B�l (Senegal) by telephone on 

26 and 27 August 201 0. The third candidate did not respond to the selection 

panel's invitation to be interviewed. 

5. While the selection panel found that Mr. Kasper-Ansermet was the suitable 
candidate for nomination for the position of reserve international co-investigating 
judge, it also found that Mr. Bal's experience and performance in the interview 
merited him being kept in mind for future suitable vacancies. I attach for your 
consideration a copy of Mr. Kasper-Ansermet's curriculum vitae, and seek your 
urgent approval to nominate him for appointment as the reserve intemational 
co-investigating judge by the Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy. 

6. The selection panel also interviewed six candidates for the position of 
intemational judge in the Pre-Trial Chamber, the Trial Chamber or the Supreme 
Court Chamber of the ECCC. While there are no current vacancies in these 
Chambers, the selection panel took the prudent step of pre-selecting suitable 
candidates in the event that future vacancies arise. It found that three candidates 
were suitable: Mr. Steven James Bwana (Tanzania), Mr. Chung Chang-ho (the 
Republic of Korea) and Mr. Phillip Rapoza (USA). In the event of a vacancy, 
I will submit these candidates to the Secretary-General with a recommendation for 
nomination to the Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy. 

Patricia O'Brien 
22 September 201 0 



[date] 

Dear Judge Lemonde, 

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of21 September 2010, informing me of your 
decision to resign from your position as international Co-Investigating Judge at the 
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia ("ECCC'). I appreciate your willingness to 
stay on until 1 December 2010 to ensure a smooth transition during this crucial time as the ·  
Office of the Co-Investigating Judges focuses on the third and fourth cases before the ECCC. 

I would like to convey to you my personal gratitude for the service you have rendered to the 
Court, in particular your dedicated work and leadership in the investigation of the first and 
second cases before the ECCC. · 

I take this opportunity to wish you well in the future. 

Judge Marcel Lemonde 
International Co-Investigating Judge 

Yours sincerely, 

BAN Ki-moon 

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia 
Phnom Penh 
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0 Schweizerische Eidgenossenschaft 

c�nfederation suisse 
Contederazione Svizzera 
Coi'lfederaziun svizra 

Our reference: BTU 
N.W York, 27.02.2009 

Mission permanente de Ia Suisse 
auprils des Nations Unies 

Madame Patricia O'Brien 
Secretaire generale adjointe aux 
affaires juridiques 
Conseillere juridique 
Bureau des affaires juri diques 
Bureau S-3427 A 

C�mdidat suisse a Ia fonctlon de cojuge d'instruction non cambodgien au sein des 
chambres extraordinaires des tribunaux cambodglens 

Madame Ia Secretaire generale adjointe; 
� me refere a·votre communication dlJ 31 decembre 2008 d�ns laquelle vous invitez le 
gouvernement suisse a proposer des candidats aux fonctions de juge international, de juge de Ia chambre preliminaire et de juge d'instruction international au sein des chambres extraordinaires des tribunaux cambodgiens. 

J� vous fais tenir en annexe le profil personnel et Ia lettre de motivation de Monsieur �urent Kasper-Ansermet, ancien procureur et juge d'instruction de Geneve, qui s)lteresse vivement ·au poste de cojuge d'instruction non cambodgien au sein des· d1ambres extraordinaires des tribunaux cambodgiens. 
·' . 

J& reste a votre entiere disposition en cas de question complementaire. 

Je vous prie de croire, Madame Ia Secretaire generale adjointe, en !'assurance de rna 
respectueuse consideration. 

r� -
P�ter Maurer 
Atnbassadeur. 
Representant permanent 

633 Third Avenue, 29th floor 
New York NY 10017 
Phone: 1-212·286·1540. Fax: 1-212·286·1555 
nyc. vertretung-un@eda.admin.ch, 
www.eda.admin.chlmlssnv 
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PHP For KASPER-ANSERMET Laurent 

General Details 

. fil�'ll\\Wti'll iitl'� �-�----- - -- - MDf.eP,··· 

1. Family. Naroe · First Name Middle Name Maiden Name, if any 
Kasper-Anse.fmet Laurent 
2. Date of Bi� 13. City of Birth !Country of Birth 
14 Nov 1946· !Lausanne !Switzerland · 

4. Country ofNationality Second Nationality (if 15. Country of Present Second Nationality 
at Birth ' any) Nationality (if any) 
SwitZerland : �witzerland 
6. Gender r7. Height [em] j8. Weight [kg] j9. Marital Status Male I !Single 
10. Entry into ljnited Nations s�rvice might require assignment to any area of the world in which 
he United Nations might have responsibil.ities. 

�re there any )imitations on your ability to engage In all travel? 
No · 

Are there any limitations on your ability :to perform in your prospective field of work? 
No · 

11. Have you::taken up legal permanent residence status in any country other than that of your 
nationality? · · 

l(es. France . 
12. If you have taken any legal steps towards changing your present nationality, explain the 
circumstances·: 
13. What is y(lur preferred field of work? 
.Jurists · , 
14. Would you accept employment for less than six months? 
Yes · 

15. If you have previously submitted an application for employment and/or undergone any tests 
with the United Nations, indicate when: 
16. Have you .ever been arrested, indicted, or summoned into court as a defendant in a criminal 
proceeding, or convicted, fined or imprisoned for the violation of any law (excluding minor traffic 
violations)? 
No . . 

�G�iiv�e�ex�p�la�n�a�ti�o�n�o�f�e�a�c�h�c=a�se�:����· ��--�--�--�------��������-------17. State any! other relevant facts, include information regarding any residence outside the 
country of yoUr ·nationality. 
18. Email Add.ress 
�lk�a�n�s�er�m�e�t�Q·w�a�n�a�d�o�o�.f�r------��------------------------�---------__j 

Contact Address and Telephone 
•: 

. m 
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Permanent 
s, place Font+Jordany 
Seillans 
France 

__ __ . _elep.ho.neJitm.ber .. 
+33 0621782094 

Relations: . 
. re any of your relatives employed by a public international organization? 
No · 

. If you answered Yes to #1, list any relatives employed by .the United Nations or its Specialized 
gencies Below: 

Relative Name e/ationship Organization or Agency 

If you have any dependants, list them below. · 
ependant : elatlonshlp Date of Birth Gender 
a me 

City, Country of Nationalities 
Birth 

Education 
List all university degrees or equivalent qualifications obtai·ned. 

University Name City, Country ttended From- To 
University of: Geneva Geneva, Switzerland 

ield of Study 

egree or Equ�valent xact Title of Degree (Do Not Equate) 
Bachelor of Arts Degree in Law 

List schools or other formal training or education from age 14 (e.g: high school, technical school or 
apprenticeshi 

chool City, Country ttended From - To 
Ecole des Hautes Etudes Sociales 
et de JournaiJsme 

Paris, France Sep 1968 -
Aug 1969 

ain Course qf Study 
ou·rnalism . 

List any significant publications you have written. 

ournai/Publisher Title of Publication 

Certificates or Diplomas obtained 
Diploma 

ate 
Rev.ue Maitr4a, Le mensuel "Avez-vous quelque Feb 2007 

de l'avocat, Paris chose a ch§clarer" 
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>ersonal Hisu;ry Profile ,' 
... 

List profession�! societies and activities in civil, public or international affairs. 
Groupe EurC;peen de Recherche sur Ia Delinquance Financiere et Ia Criminalite 

organisee, avenue Philibert, B.P. 80, F-13545 AIX-EN-PROVENCE Cedex 4 (Director Mr. 
Gilles DUTEit, .tel. 04 42 90 84 17}- Cran·s-Montana Forum, 41 avenue Hector Otto, MC-
98000 MONACO President Mr. lean-Paul CARTERON, tel. 377 9770 7000) 

. ,., - . , � . · �-· �-�-· -•· -�·--• ••·��--"••--·•"•••-.-.;,,,, __ ,_,_, __ ��-.-.--, ........ .--·.•---�·--··•···•:._•'•·••·.:••··•·u .•.. v ··•· · ---.�,_,,._,,,,,,.,_, __ .,,, __ , __ �----·•·--�·•·••·-•-�•-�·---·-•·•···•" ,,., . �--��---•··-·• .. •·n·"·-•-·•·•-•···-'• ·- ···-•··· Employment 
-- '' '.-:·.-; � �·: ":-.:- . ': / '- 1·{�:�<:;--,�:...,0j: ���:t�:2 

26. Starting wtth your present post, list in reverse order every employment you have had: 
�ob Title lfype of Business From- To �udicial Pensioner I --- !Jan 2005 - Present 
IIndependant� consultant 
Name of Employer Name of Supervisor Is this a Civil Is this a· position 

-- --- Servant Position of within the UN 
!Your Government? Common System? 
No N/A 

Salaries per A�num: . Final Currency Paid 
Starting .5000 Switzerland Franc 
85000 
rrelephone Number Fax Number Email Address 
+33 015364�135 

!Address of Emp loyer 
�wOffice .

· 

Nadine Belzl-'sky 
. �0, avenue Victor-Hugo 

Paris, 7511tJ\France 
Field of Work : Specialty Law related : International law related 
Number of Employees Supervised by You Kind of Employees Supervised by You N/A ' N/A 
:Pescription of'Duties 
Entitled to aipension {85'000 CHF per year). Acting as independant consultant over specific files:,in r�lation with swiss law 
Summarize Any Of Your Achievements. · 

(lawyer's seerecy) 
Reason for LeJjvlng 
No particula� reason for leaving 

ob Title 
hief Xnvestlgation 
fficer Europe, in charge 
f the Paris Office 

arne of EmplOyer 
ndependent: Inquiry 
ommittee into the 
nited Nations Oil-for­

Food Progr•ft1me 

alaries per Annum: 
Starting 
11111111 
elephone Number 

ype of Business 
Examine information 
relating to allegations of 

raud and corruption in 
he Programme 

Name of Supervisor 
Mr. Mark Pieth, Head of 
Economic/ Organised 

rime- Swiss Federal 
Office of Justice 
Final 
11111111 
Fax Number 

From- To 
un 2004 - Dec 2004 

Is this a Civil Is this a position 
Servant Position of within the UN 
your Government? Common System? 
No N/A 
Currency Paid 
United States of Americ.a Dollar 

Email Address 



.. 
,ersonal Histocy Profile . : . 
!Address of Employer 
New York :; :. 
jtel. 1 .. 212-842·250 
!closed its Offlee Dec. 31, 2006 
New York, Ul)ited States of America · 

Field of Work . · rawreiatecr�--------------------------- - .. .. .. ... · ·  �P�f!_�.!tr .... ... .... ·· · - ·· ·· ···········-·-··· ·------ -· . . . . .  

International law related . . . . . ... . .  .. . . . .  . . . .  . . . . . .  ··· · · --·-·· ·-··' -·- ---�- . 

Number of Employees Supervised by You Kind of Employees Supervised by You 
N/A . · . N/A 
Description of'Duties 
Investigations In various countries (Switzerland, France, Belgiumi Jordan, United Arab 
Emirates) 
Summarize Any Of Your Achievements. 
Collective work; various reports have been published 
Reason for Leaving 
co11ditions aS: per contract (six months) 
Job Title 
Judge 
Name of Employer 
elected 

Salaries per Arlnum: 
Starting 

· 

11111111 ' 

Telephone Nuil'lber 

fAddress of Employer 

Palais de Justice 
Place du BoUfg-de-Four 
!Geneva, 1204 Switzerland 
Field of Work : 
Law related '' 

rrype of BUSiness From -To 
civil and criminal law Feb 2001 - Jun 2004 
Name of Supervisor Is this a Civil Is this a position 
Court of Justice of the Servant Position of within the UN 
Republic and canton of your Government? Common System? 
Geneva (civil and criminal No N/A 
Court of appeal) 
Final Currency Paid 
11111111 Switzerland Franc 

Fax Number Email· Address 

Specialty 
International law related 

Number of Employees Supervised by Yoli Kind of Employees Supervised by You 
N/A N/A ,. 

!Description of.Dutles 
!Worked on s•veral civil and criminal cases, gave judgments, Presidency of the 
Magistrate's�C:ourt. (panel of three judges) and the Court of Assizes (jury) 
!Summarize ArW Of Your Achievements. 
tvarious civil 8� criminal court deci�ons 
Reason for Leaying 
optional reti�ment 

�ob Title 
Investigativ.:ludge for 
complex case$ · 

!Name of Employer 
!elected 

rrype of Business 
�riminal law 

From- To 
�ul1996- Feb 2001 

Name of Supervisor Is this a Civil Is this a position 
�nvestigative Court of the Servant Position of within the UN 
Republic and Canton of your Government? Common System? 
Geneva No N/A 



alty 
roational law related 
of Employees Supervised by You 

ob Title 
Prosecutor 

arne of Employer 
elected 

· 

Salaries per Annum: 
Starting 
1 1111111 . 
elephone Number 
ddress of Employer 

Palais de Justice 
Place du Bou�-de-Four 
Geneva, 1204'Switzerland 

ype of Business 
----�-----.. 

Name of Supervisor 
Office of the General 
Prosecutor of the 
Republic and Canton of 
Geneva 
Final 
11111111 

Fax Number 

From -To 
ug 1992 - Jun 1996 

Is this a Civil Is this a position 
Servant Position of within the UN 
your Government? Common System? 
No N/A 

urrency Paid 
witzerland Franc 

Email Address 

Field of Work . · pecia lty 
Law related ; ; nternationa I law related 
Number of Employees Supervised by You Kind of Employees Supervised by You 
N/A N/A 

ascription of Duties . . . 

Represented the Office of the Prosecutor at an cantonal cram mal �ro_ceedangs, 
developped in .. ictments for new trials, pled before the Court �f _cram mal appeal, the 
Magistrate's Qourt and the Court of Assizes for all types of crammal cases, conducted 
numerous preliminary investigations · · 



ersonal History Profile • ·. 
Summarize Any Of Your Achievements. . 
Case of Rob_.to Polo: Polo was charged with misappropriating dollars 120 million from 

llents and failing to obtain their permission to invest in works of a.rt. The jury convicted 
Polo 13 counts lncludin breach of trust. He was sentenced to five years in jail in 1995. 
Reason for Le�ving -- , interestJn ... an.other.fu.n.cti.o.n. .. .............. ... ........ . .. ...... ... .. . 

�ob Title [Type of Business 
Deputy DireCtor Banking activities 

Name of Employer Name of Supervisor 
Banque Scan:dinave en Mr. Pierre Desjardins 

From- To 
�un 1990 -lui 1992 
Is this a Civil Is this a position 
Servant Position of within the UN 

Suisse SA your Government? Common System? 
No N/A 

!Salaries per At:uium: Final Currency Paid 
Starting 111111 1i Switzerland Franc 
11111111 '· 

[Telephone Number Fax Number Email Address 
!Address of Employer 
�ours de Rive .. 
!Geneva, Switzerland 
Field of Work ,:- Specialty 
Law related ·· International law related 
Number of Employees Supervised by You Kind of Employees Supervised by You 
N/A N/A 
Description of:Duties 
Legal advice$ In relation with international banking activities 
Summarize Arjy Of Your Achievements. 
subject to·b-nking secrecy 
Reason for Le!)ving 
new interestiln magistrateship (experience in business) 

�ob Title 
�nvestigativt Judge 

Name of Emp1pyer . 
elected 

•. 

Salaries per Annum: 
Starting 
11111111 

Telephone Number 

fAddress of Eriiployer 
�-
Palais de luttlce 
Place du BoU,rg-de-Four 
Geneva, 1204 Switzerland 
Field of Work;· 
Law related . 

jrype of Business 
criminal law 
Name of Supervisor 
Investigative Court of the 
Republic and Canton of 
Geneva 
Final 
11111111 

Fax Number 

·' 

Specialty 

From- To 
�ug 1986 � May 1990 
Is this a Civil Is this a position 
Servant Position of within the UN 
your Government? Common System? 
No N/A 
Currency Paid 
Switzerland Franc 

Email Address 

�nternational law related 

Number of Ernployees Supervised by You Kind of Employees Supervised by You 
N/A , . N/A 

--



Dob Title 
Deputy ProseC:utor 
Name of Employer 
!elected 

Salaries per Arinum : 
Starting . · · 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
' 

Telephone Number 
+41 22 3272029 
Address of Employer 
"-·---
Palais de Justice 
i4, Place du · Bc;turg-de-Four 
Geneva, 120.�Switzerland 

· Field of Work . : 
Law related : 

inal offenses. 

in relation with finan 

rrvpe of Business 
criminal law 
Name of Supervisor 
�ffice of the General 
Prosecutor of the 
Republic and Canton of 
Geneva 

· 

Final 
111 11111  

Fax Number 

· From - To 
�ul 1985 - J u l  1986 
Is this a Civi l  Is th is a position --
Servant Position of with in  the U N  
your Governme nt? · Common System? 
No N/A . 

Cu rrency Paid 
Switzerland Franc 

Emai l  Address 

Specialty . 
International law related 

Num ber of Employees Supervised by You Kind of Employees Su pervised by You 
N/A N/A . 

ipescription of f)uties 
Represented \.he Office . of the Prosecutor at all cantonal . criminal proceedings, pled 
before the Co•rt of criminal appeal, the Magistrate's Court and the Court of Assizes. 
!Summarize Any Of Your Achievements. · : 
tvarious criminal investigatons and tria ls 
Reason for Leaving 
interest in  another function ������������------------------�-------------------------------------··--

���----�------��--��-----------r-�--�----------------------�ob Title , tfype of Business From - To 
Lawyer Independant lawyer's 1Jul 1984 - lui 1985 

activity · 
Name of Employer 

Salaries per Annu m :  
Starting 
11111 11 1  
!Telephone Number 
�ddress of Employer 

Name of Supervisor 

Final 
1 1 1 1 1 111  

Fax Number 

c/o Etude de Me Barillon 8c. Bug non 

Boulevard du Theitre 
Geneva, switzerland 

Is th is a Civil Is th is a position 
Servant Position of with in  the UN 
your Government? Common System ?  
No N/A 
Currency Paid 
Switzerland Franc 

Ema i l  Address 



. .  
•ersonal History Profile . 

ob Title 
Executive Officer and 
ecretary of tJle Board of 

Directors 
Name of Employer 
Banque Keys.sr Ullmann 

A 

alaries per Arihum : 
tarting . : :  

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
elephone Number 

ddress of Employer 

You 

ype of Business 
Legal · adviser I 
manageme nt of the legal  

epartment 
Name of Supervisor 
Mr. Jean-Pierre Reist 

Final  
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

Fax Num ber 

Promenade du Pin/Blvd des tranchees 
eneva, SwitZerland 

Specia lty 

From - To · 
Feb 1982 - Jul 1984 

Is this a Civi l Is th is a position 
Servant Position of with in the UN 
your Government? Common System? 
No N/A 
Currency Paid 
Switzerland Franc 

Email  Address . . ' 

Field of Work 
urists General le al advisers · 

Number of Employees SuperVised by You 
N/A 

. Kind of Employees Supervised by You 
N/A 

escription of Duties 
anaging the',legal department, syndicated loa ns, secretary of the boa rd of 

management.l.nd admini$1:ration 
Summarize Any Of Your Achievements.  

"'b "ect to bankin secre 
Reason for Leaving 

o practice as a i nde endant lawyer · 

pob Title rrype of Business From - To 
!Trainee lawyer �dmitted the Bar in 1982 Sep 1978 - Mar 1981 

Name of EmplOyer Name of Sl.lpervisor Is this a Civ i l  Is th is  a position 
!Legal Office of Bon na nt a --- Servant Pos i tion of . with in  the UN 
Peyrot, Geneva your Government? Common System? 

No N/A . . . 
Salaries per Alirujm : Fina l Currency Paid 
Starting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  Switzerland Franc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

trelephone N umber Fax Number Emai l  Address 
. . .  

�ddress of EmpJoyer 
13, rue de Beaumont 
!Geneva, 1206;Switzerland 



'ersonal History Profile 

Field of Work 
urists 

Number of Employees Supervised by You N/A 
escription of {!)uties 

Lawyer's actliVit 
Summarize Any Of Your Achievements.  

arious civil and criminal cases 
Reason for Leaving 
Hold an intertsted in ma istrateshlp • 

i ·. 

Specia lty 
General legal advisers 
Kind of Em ployees Supervised by You N/A 

Have you any objections to our m a king inqu iries of your present employer? 
es 

Other Agencies: of the Un ited Nations System may be interested in o u r  appl icants .  Do you have 
any objection to your Personal History Profi le  being made avai lab le to them? 
No · 

Indicate typing' !sPeed in  words per minute : 
List any office machines or equi pment you ca n use : 

• I\ ' ' · � ''>" • ' I'  , .. ' : ... : . < � �h��;..( ' •  ''" � ' ,' ... List any of the . Officia l Languages of the United Nations you know . 
. •; 

1!-anguage ' Mother �ead 
Tongue 

English No I Easily 
French · - '  Yes Easily ' :. 

Write �peak 

I Not easily · I Easily 
Easily Easily 

Understand 

' Easi ly 
Easily 

Have you passed 
the UN 
Proficiency Exam 
for this 
language ? 

I No 
N/A 

In addition to t�e six Official United Nations Languages,  l ist any other languages you know.  
!Language Mother Tongue !Read Write !Speak Understand 
German No Easily Not easily Easily Easily 

References 
30. List three l)ersons, not related to you; and who a re not current U n ited Nations Staff Members, 

ho are fami liar with your character and q ualifications.  Do not repeat the names of superv isors 
isted under Employment. 
eference Narrle us/ness or Occupation 

Bernard Berto5sa Former General Prosecutor 
of Geneva 

Telephone Number ddress 
+41 22 3 27 26 00 address of his son Yves 
Country Bertossa, 23 quai  ' 
Switzerland Charles Page, 1205 

Geneva) 
Geneva 
Email Address 



•e:rso�tal History Profile 
J . . 

or Occupation 
Au•v�ar and Consul of 

ddress 
avenue de Verd u n  



. • 

Laur� Kasper-Ansermet 
8, pla� Font-Jordany 
F-83440 SEILLANS 
0033 6:21 78 20 94 

Eidgenossisches Departement fiir 
auswiirtige Angelegenheiten 
Politische Abteilung N 
A 1' Att. de Mme Janine Misteli 
Bundesgasse 32 
CH - 3003 BERNE 

Paris, le 24 fevrier 2009 

Concetfle : fonction de co-juge d7nstruction au sein des chambres extraordinaires des 
tribunina cambodgiens; 
Madame. 
Mes fooctions judiciaires, exercees pendant dix-huit ans dans les differentes instances penales 
du Pal�is de justice de Geneve, m'ont conduit a acquerir une experience particuliere eil 
matie� de lutte contre la grande delinquance et le crime organise. L'instruction et la poursuite 
des Sffaires financieres complexes m'ont fait connaitre, par le biais de l 'entraide 
internationale, Ies systemes judiciaites parfois tres specifiques de pays etrangers . Ce regard 
ouvert sur le monde me porte tout naturellement a m'associer au combat qui doit etre mene 
face au.x crimes contre l'humanite. Mon pays, la Suisse, n'est-il pas l ' initiateur des 
Conventions de Geneve. 

Le paste de co-juge d'instruction aupres des Chambres extraordinaires des tribunaux 
cam�giens suscite, vous le comprtndrez, mon plus vif interet dans la mesure oil 1' occasion 
m'est c)fferte de mettre a profit mon experience et de paruciper a un moment historique : celui . 

tant a�ndu de juger apres trente an.s les responsables des crimes perpetres durant le regime · 

des :Kbmers rouges, ayant entraine Ia disparition de pres d'un tiers de la population 
cambo4gienne. 
Apres avoir ete successivement procureur, juge d'instruction puis president de tribunal, je 
realise : aujourd'hui que !'instruction penale demeure rna vocation premiere qui meriterait 
d'etre mise demain au service des tribunaux cambodgiens. Le fait que ce pays soit proche de 
la cuttiire fran�aise me permettra d' integrer plus rapidement encore ses institutions judiciaires, 
pour me familiariser avec son propre droit penal. 

Je me �rejouis d'ores et deja de vous preciser de vive voix mes motivations lors .de notre 
entret«;ri de vendredi prochain et vous prie d'agreer, Madame, !'expression de mes sentiments 
distin�es. 
Lauretij Kasper-Ansennet 



U N A ]< R. T  
· U n i t &d N ati o n s  A s s i s ta n c e  to U h 'l K h m e r  Ro u tJ &  T r i a t s  

Dear Madame: 

Please find attached resignation letter addressed to the Secretary­
General from Judge Marcel Lemonde, International Co-Investigating Judge. 
The letter was handed over to me by the Judge today;. Tuesday, 21 September 
2010. 

The original will be forwarded to your office by UN pouch. 

Thank you. 

Ms. Patricia O'Brien 
Under•Secretary�General for Legal Affairs 

and Legal Counsel 
Office of Legal Affa.h:s 
United Natiorts Headquarters 
New York 

. . . · - ·  . . . . . . . 

UNA�r; 1'0 Box �&78 (GCS)Uf!itl:d N;�tiona: New Yorii, NY; USA,. 1Q017 
ecce. Ni!tional Road 4 ,  Cbilom.:c;fla_u, Qangk�o. po Box 71 ,  Phnom Penh 

Tel: +(855) 023 2 1 9  814 
Fax :1"(855) 023 219 841 
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� J Chambre.s Extraordrna1res au s�m de:s Tnbunaux Cambodgtens 

BUREAUDES .CO;.JtJGES D'INSTRUC'l'lON 

. · · ··· - ·-- - - · ······· · · · ··- - ······-- · · ·- · ·  · --·-- ········ ·· -- -- - ······-- ········· - - -- -·---··--: . ... �--- -- - ··- - - -- -· · ·- --·-·: .... .:.. . ....... ... Phnorn-Penh;-le '2:J ···septembre 20tO · · ········ ······ ---·····-· -- - -· - ·················--············· - ·-·- · ·  

Monsi�U,r �an Kt-moon 
Secr6taire Qeneral 

de l 'O�ganisatiqn.des Nl'\tions .Unies 

Monsieur 1, Secretaire General, 

J'ai . Phonne).lr, . confotmement a la Regie 7 • du Reglement interieur des 
Chambres Extraordinaires · au sr;:ih des Trlbtinaux CaiTibodgiens, de presenter ma 
demission des fonctions de.juge d' instruction intemationa.l aupres de cette Juridiction. 
Cette decision prendra effet le lcr .decel;ilbr.e2()lO, 

Comme je 1 •avais explique a Mme Patricia O'iji'ien en avril · de:rnier; et com. me 
je Pai . Jinnonc�. : pl.Ibliqi.i.ement: Ia semaine d�iere, je suis · ll;rrive au _ Cambodge en 
2006; en pdndpe pour urte duree (ie trois an$. A pres qua,th� ans: et dert1 i de travail au 
sein de ce Tribunal� il me fa1.1t envis�ger �� m�ttre tm terme) rrion act!vite, en veillant 
a ne: pas pert\Jrber les . procedures judiclaires en cOUJs: .. f>our . cette. deni.iere raison, j'ai 
tongtemps differe �11¢ .telle decision . m�s ·il t1J¢ $emble aujbl.lrd'hui -q!le la .cloture. du 
d�tix,ieme dO$Sier d�insti;U<;tioni ®f!�ernant les . '(:{jrigeant$ du . regime .du Kampuchea 
d�ocratique,. oonstlttie· le · inolileht le pl(ls approprle' pour cesser mes fonctio�. �in 
octobre, j 'ac¢ueill�rai mon<r�n:tpl@ant, Mr �siegfri¥· Bl!}nk, pour un mois de travaH 
en commim, qui n()U$. permettr:a d!ilS$uretune transition hartrwnieuse. 

· Perm.ette;z;�moL d� vous di�e, Mom;ieQr Je Sec;�:ctaire General, que je suis fler 
d'avolr pu contribuer a ce que, tnalgre les handiCaps lies a Ia structure de ce Tribunal . 
et en depit d 'un contexte qui n'etait pll$ toujoui:s favora�le, nous soyons parvenus a 
sQrmonter Ia comple,dte e}l.cepti<mnelle de -� dossier. Je r�terai extr.emement honore 
d'avoit �te associe 11 cette diffidie ma1s importimte ceuvre de justice. 

Je vous prie d'agreer, Monsieur Je Secretaire General, ] 'expression de rna 
haute consideration. 

. · ··. ; · ·· ···�· ' 

Marc�i Lernonde 

. ECCe. Natii>illil Roll!! 4, Ch�Qrti G1:iav, Oangk�l'o, PO. 9,6* 71, Phri,bi'O Penh, Camt;pdla . Tiil: +(855).023 219 814 Fx: . .;.:(655) o23 l!19841 Web: Wl;,w;ei::�;c.gov.kh 



BUREAU DES CO-JUGES D'INSTRUCTION 

Monsieur Ban Ki-moon 
Secreta:i re General 

de ! 'Organisation des Nations Unies 

Monsieur le ·Secreta.ire Gem5ral, 

J'ai l 'honneur, conformement a Ia Regie 7 du Reglement interieur des 
Chambres · Extraordinaires au sein des Ttib.unaux Cambodgiens, de presenter ina . 

demission des fonctions . dejuge d' instruction international au pres .de cettejurid iction. 
Cette decision prendra etfet le 1 er decembre 2010 .  · 

Comme je l 'avais explique a Mme Patricia O'Brien en avril dernier, et comme 
je l 'ai annonce publiquement Ia semaine derniere, je suis artive au Cambodge en 
2006, en principe pour une duree de trois ans. Apres quatre ans et demi de travail au 
sein de ce Tribunal, il me t'aut ertvisager de n1ettre �n terme a mon activite, en vei llant 
a ne pas perturber les procedures judiciaires en cours. Pour cette derniere raison, j'ai 
longtemps differe une tel le decision mais i1 me semble aujourd'hui ·que Ia cloture du 
deux;ieme dossier d 'instruction, concernant les dirigeants du regime du Kampuchea 
democratique, conStitue le. moment le plus appropi'ie pour cesset mes fonctions. Fin 
octobre, j 'accueillerai mon remplacant, Mr S iegfded Blunk, pour un mois de travail 
. en commun; qui nous permettra d'assurer une transition harmonieuse. 

Permettez-moi de vous dire, Monsieur le Secretaire General, que je suis tier 
d'avoii' pu contribuer a ce que, malgre Jes handicaps Jil�s a Ia structure de ce Tribunal 
et en depit d'un contexte qui n'etait pas toujours faVOt!ible, nous sayans parvenUS a 
surmonter la complexite exceptionnelle de ce dossier. Je resterai extremement honore 
d'avoir ete associe a cette difficile mais importante reuvre de justice. 

Je vous prie d'agreer, Mons ieur le Secretaire Gen�ral,  ! 'expression de rna 
haute consideration.  

Marcel Lemonde 

ECCC, National Road <1, Chaom Chau, Dimgkao, PO Box 7 1 ,  Phnom Penh, Cambodia 
Tel: +(855) 023 219 814 Fx: +(855) 023 2 1 9  841 Web: www.eccc.gov.kh 



U N A K R T  
U n i t e d  N a t i o n s  A s s i s ta n-c e t.o t h o  K h m e r R o u g e  T r i a l s  

Dear Madame: 

Please find attached resignation letter addressed to the Secretary­
General from Judge Marcel Lemonde, International Co-Investigating Judge. 
The letter was handed over to me by the Judge today; Tuesday, 21 September 
2010. 

. 

The original will be forwarded to your office by UN pouch. 

Thank you. 

Yo rs sincere! / 

.Ms. Patricia O'Brien 
Under-Secretary-General for Legal Affairs 

and Legal Counsel " 
Office of Legal Affairs 
United Nations Headquarters 
New York 

UNAKRT. PO aox 4678 (GCS) United Nations. New York� NY, USA, 10017 ECCC. National Road 4,  Chaom Cliau. Dangkao, PO Box 7 1 .  Phnom Penh 
Tel: +(855) 023 219 8 1 4  
F a x  +(855) 023 219 841 



Si r, 

Note from Ms. Patricia O'Brien,  USG/OLA, The Legal Counsel 
Mae Arkoncel to:  Vijay Nambiar 23/09/2010 06:15 PM 

C . Huw L lewel lyn , Brig itte Benoit-Landale,  Tiyanjana Mphepo, Eric 

Jc .  Husketh , Aminata Sy, Janice Wil l i ngston ,  SGCentra l  

Please find attached Ms.  O'Brien's note to the Secretary-General, through you, on "ECCC: International 
co- investigating judge and reserve international co- investigating judge" along with the word vers ions of 
the letters from the SG to H .E Hun Sen and Judge Lemonde. 

Many thanks , 

Mae 

22 September 2010 Note to the SG.pdf SG draft letter to Judge Lemonde.pdf supporti ng documents. pdf 

Letter SG to Judge Lemonde.doc Letter SG to H . E .  Hun Sen - CIJ .doc 
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Note to the Secretary-General 

Through Mr. Nambiar 

ECCC : International co-investigating judge and reserve international co­
investigating judge 

1 .  Please find attached a draft letter to His Excellency, Mr. Hamdech Hun 
Sen, Prime Minister of Cambodia, for your signature . Mr. Marcel Lemonde 
(France), the international Co-Investigating Judge of the Extraordinary Chambers 
in the Courts of Cambodia ("ECCC"), has resigned effective 1 December 2 0 1 0 .  
The letter nominates Dr .  Siegfried Blunk (Germany),  the reserve international Co­
Investigating Judge, to replace Judge Lemonde, and nominates Mr. Laurent 
Kasper-Ansermet (Switzerland) to replace Judge Blunk as the reserve, both also 
effective 1 December 20 1 0. The letter asks the Prime Minister to request the 
Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy to appoint Judge Blunk as the 
international co-investi gating j udge, and to forward the nomination of Mr. 
Kasper-Ansermet for appointment as the reserve international co-investigating 
j udge. I have also attached for the Secretary-General ' s  consideration and 
signature a draft response to Judge Lemonde ' s  resignation letter of 2 1  September 
20 1 0 . 

2. In relation to Judge Blunk, article 5, paragraph 6, of the Agreement 
between the United Nations and the Royal Government of Cambodia 
Concerning the Prosecution under Cambodian Law of Crimes Committed 
During the Period of Democratic Kampuchea ("the Agreement") provides 
that, in case there is "a need to fill the post of international co-investigating 
j udge, the person appointed to fil l  thi s post must be the reserve international 
co-investigating j udge" . In other words, the appointment of Judge Blunk as 
international co-investigating j udge is required by the Agreement. We have 
ensured that arrangements are in place for Judge Bl unk to take over from Judge 
Lemonde on 1 December 20 1 0. 

cXL/ D( I t o 

3. In relation to Mr. Kasper-Ansermet' s  nomination as the reserve international co-
investigating j udge, article 5, paragraph 5, of the Agreement provides that the 
Secretary-General shal l forward to the Royal Government of Cambodia a nominee for 
this position for appointment by the Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy. 

I recommend that you nominate Mr. Kasper-Anserment, who was found to be the 
suitable candidate by a selection panel coordinated by my Office. 

4. As indicated in my Note to you dated 26 July 20 1 0, the selection panel was 
established soon . after I learned of Judge Lemonde ' s  intention to resigf d e; �, -�"'-· -!: ­

selection panel comprised Mr. Norman Farrell,  Deputy Prosecutor ql)� ��2-.... t"- U 0 
International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia ("ICTY"� Iid 

I iJ l -
' 
L __ .. -.. �-··-··- ··-·- ··---·· . 

'"\ . , . 



Mr. Stephen Mathias, then Director of the General Legal Division of the Office of 
Legal Affairs . The selection panel considered 33 candidates for j udge or 
co-investigating j udge, most of them nominated by Member States in response to 
my letter dated 3 1  December 200 8 .  The selection panel found that three candidates 
were qualified for the position of reserve international co-investigating j udge. It 
interviewed Mr. Kasper-Ansermet and Mr. Amadou Bal (Senegal) by telephone on 
26 and 27 August 20 I 0. The third candidate did not respond to the selection 
panel ' s  invitation to be interviewed. 

5. While the selection panel found that Mr. Kasper-Ansermet was the suitable 
candidate for nomination for the position of reserve international co-investigating 
j udge, it also found that Mr. Bal ' s  experience and performance in the interview 
merited him being kept in mind for future suitable vacancies .  I attach for your 
consideration a copy of  Mr. Kasper-Ansermet' s  curriculum vitae, and seek your 
urgent approval to nominate him for appointment as the reserve international 
co-investigating j udge by the Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy. 

6 .  The selection panel also interviewed six candidates for the position of 
international j udge in the Pre-Trial Chamber, the Trial Chamber or the Supreme 
Court Chamber of the ECCC. While there are no current vacancies in these 
Chambers, the selection panel took the prudent step of pre-selecting suitable 
candidates in the event that future vacancies arise. It found that three candidates 
were suitable:  Mr. Steven James Bwana (Tanzania), Mr. Chung Chang-ho (the 
Republic of Korea) and Mr. Phi l lip Rapoza (USA) . In the event of a vacancy, 
I will submit these cand idates to the Secretary-General with a recommendation for 
nomination to the Cambodian Supreme Council of the Magistracy. 

Patricia O ' Brien 
22 September 20 1 0 



[date] 

Excellency, 

I have the honour to refer to the Agreement between the United Nations and the 
Royal Government of Cambodia Concerning the Prosecution under Cambodian Law of 
Crimes Committed During the Period of Democratic Kampuchea, done at Phnom Penh on 6 
June 2003 , which entered into force on 29 April 2005 ("the Agreement") . 

The international Co-Investigating Judge of the Extraordinary Chambers in the 
Courts of Cambodia, Mr. Marcel Lemonde (France), has resigned effective 1 December 
20 1 0 . In accordance with article 5, paragraph 6, of the Agreement, in the event that there is 
"a need to fill the post of international co-investigating j udge, the person appointed to fill  
this post must be the reserve international co-investigating j udge". The reserve international 
Co-Investigating Judge, Dr. S iegfried Blunk (Germany), has confirmed his availability to 
take up the position of international co-investigating j udge as of 1 December 20 1 0 . I would 
therefore be grateful if you could request the Supreme Council of the Magistracy to appoint 
Judge B lunk as the international co-investigating j udge effective ! December 20 1 0 . 

To replace Judge Blunk as reserve international co-investigating j udge, I have the 
honour to nominate Mr. Laurent Kasper-Ansermet (Switzerland), and would be grateful if 
you could forward this nomination to the Supreme Council of the Magistracy for 
consideration and appointment effective 1 December 20 1 0 . 

I would be grateful if you could draw the attention of the Supreme Council of the 
Magistracy to the following. In deciding whom I should nominate for reserve international 
co-investigating j udge, a selection panel was established comprising Mr. Norman Farrel l ,  
Deputy Prosecutor of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, and 
Mr. Stephen Mathias, then Director of the General Legal Division of the Office of Legal 
Affairs . 

From among 3 3  candidates nominated by Member States, the selection panel found 
that three candidates were qualified for the position of reserve international co­
investigating j udge . The selection panel interviewed two candidates, the third candidate 
having failed to respond to the invitation for interview. 

His Excellency 
Samdech Akka Moha Sena Padei Techo Hun Sen 
Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Cambodia 
Phnom Penh 



The selection panel was firmly of the view that it should recommend to me for my 
possible nomination only those individuals who, on the basis of their qualifications and 
experience, it was confident would be capable of discharging the heavy responsibilities 
that would be theirs , if appointed. It is on this basis that I am forwarding the nomination of 
Mr. Laurent Kasper-Ansermet. 

I would be grateful if you could inform the Supreme Council of the Magistracy 
that I remain fully at its disposal and will be happy to provide it with any information 
in my possession that it may require . 

Please accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration. 

BAN Ki-moon 



[date] 

Dear Judge Lernonde, 

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of2 1  September 20 1 0, informing me of your 
decision to resign from your position as international Co-Investigating Judge at the 
Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia ("ECCC"). I appreciate your willingness to 
stay on until 1 December 20 1 0  to ensure a smooth transition during this crucial time as the 
Office of the Co-Investigating Judges focuses on the third and fourth cases before the ECCC. 

I would like to convey to you my personal gratitude for the service you have rendered to the 
Court, in particular your dedicated work and leadership in the investigation of the first and 
second cases before the ECCC. · 

I take this opportunity to wish you well in the future. 

Judge Marcel Lernonde 
International Co-Investigating Judge 

Yours sincerely, 

BAN Ki-rnoon 

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia 
Phnom Penh 



S chwe i ze r i s c h e  E id g e n o s s e n schaf t  
c�nfede r a t i o n  s u i sse  
Confede r a z i o n e  S v i z z e r a  

C o n f e d e r a z i u n  sv i z ra  

Our reference : BTU 
New York, 27.02.2009 

Mission permanente de Ia  Suisse 
aupres des Nations Unies 

Madame Patricia O'Brien 
Secreta i re generate adjo inte aux 
affaires ju rid iques 
Conse i l lere j u rid ique 
Bureau des affa i res j urid iques 
B u reau S-3427 A 

Candidat suisse a Ia fonction de cojuge d'instruction non cambodgien au sein des 
chamb res extraordi n a i res des tribunaux cambodgiens 

Madame Ia Secretai re generate adjoi nte , 

Je me refere a votre communication d u  3 1  decembre 2008 dans laquel le vou s  invitez le  
gouvernement su isse a proposer des ca ndidats aux fonctions de j uge international ,  de  
j uge de Ia chambre pre l iminaire et  de juge d' instruction i nternational  au se in des 
chambres extraord i n a i res des tribunaux cambodg iens . 

Je vous fa is tenir en ann exe le profi t personnel  et Ia lettre d e  motivation de Monsieur 
Laurent Kasper-Ansermet, ancien procureur et juge d' instruction de Geneve , q ui 
s'tlteresse vivement au paste de coj uge d ' i nstruct ion non cambodgien au sein des 
�ambres extraord ina ires des tribu naux cambodgiens .  

Je reste a votre entiere dispos ition en cas de q u estion complementa i re .  

J e  vous p rie de cro i re,  Madame I a  Secretaire generate adjoi nte , en ! 'assurance de ma 
respectueuse consideration .  

r� 
Peter Maurer 
Ambassadeu r 
Representant permanent 

633 Third Avenue.  29th floor 
New York NY 1 00 1 7  
Phone:  1 -2 1 2·286· 1 540, Fax: 1 -2 1 2·286· 1 555 
nyc.vertretung-un@ed a . admin.ch.  
www.eda.admin.ch/missnv 
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>ersonal History Profile 
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P H P For KASPER-ANSERM ET La u rent 

General  Deta i ls 
1 .  Fam i ly Name Fi rst Name M idd le  Name Ma iden  Name,  i f  any 
Kasper-Ans•met La u rent 
2 .  Date of Birth �� · City of B i rth ��ou ntry of B i rth 
14 Nov 1946 Lau san n e  Switzerla nd 
4.  Country of Nationa l i ty Second Nationa l ity ( i f  5 .  Country of Present Second Nat iona l i ty 
at B i rth any) Nationa l ity ( i f  a ny) 
Switzerla nd !switzerland 
6 .  Gender ,7 .  He ig ht [em ] ,8 . Weight [ kg ]  j( · M a rita l Status 
Male Single 
1 0 .  Entry i nto Un ited Nations serv ice m ight requ i re assig n m e nt to any a rea of the world i n  wh ich 
�he Un ited Nations might  have responsib i l i t ies. 
!Are there any l im itations on you r  abi l i ty to engage i n  a l l  travel ? 
N o  
Are there any l im itations on you r a bi l i ty to perform i n  your  prospective fie ld  of work? 
No 
1 1 .  Have you taken up legal  perma nent res idence status in a ny co u ntry othe r  tha n  that of yo u r  
nationa l ity? 
Yes. Fra nce 
1 2 .  If you have taken any lega l  steps towa rds chang i n g you r  present nationa l ity, exp la i n  the 
!Circumstances: 
13 . What i s  your  preferred fie ld of work? 
pu rists 
14 . Would you accept employment for less than  s ix  mo nths? 
!Yes 
1 5 .  If you have previous ly submitted a n  app l i cation for employment and/or u ndergone any tests 
with the Un it6d Nat ions, i nd icate when : 
1 6 .  Have you ever been a rrested ,  i nd i cted , or summoned i nto cou rt as a defendant i n  a cri m i n a l  

proceed ing ,  o r  convicted , fined or  imprisoned for the v io lat ion o f  any l aw  (excl ud ing m i n o r  traffic 

!v io lat ions) ? 
No 
!G ive exp lanation of each case : 
1 7 .  State any other rel evant  facts, i ncl ude informat ion rega rd i n g  any  res idence outs ide the 
!Country of your nationa l ity . 
1 8 .  Emai l  Address 
lkansermetOwanadoo.fr 

Contact Add ress and Telephone 



�· . . 

Perm a n e nt 
8, place Fon�lord a ny 
Sei l la ns 
Fra n ce 

elephone Nu m ber 
+ 3 3  0621 782094 

elation ship 

If you have any dependants, l ist them below. 

elationship ate of Birth Gender 

tion or Agency 

City , Country of Nationalities 
Birth 

From - To 

List schools or other forma l  tra i n i ng or  education from age 14 ( e . g .  h i g h  schoo l ,  tech n i ca l school  or 
pprenticesh i 
chao/ City, Country ttended From - To 

Ecole des Hautes Etudes Socia l es 
t de Jou rnalisme 

Pa ris, Fra n ce Sep 1 968 -

ain Course of Study 
ou rnal ism 

List any s ign ificant pub l i cations you have written . 

ournai/Publisher Title of Publication 

ug 1969 
Certificates or Diplomas obtained 
Diploma 

Date 
Revue Maitre, Le mensuel "Avez-vous q uelq u e  F e b  2007 
de l 'avocat, Paris chose a decla rer" 
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List professional soc ieties and  activit ies i11  civi l ,  p u bl i c  or i nternati o n a l  affa i rs .  
G roupe Europeen d e  Recherche s u r  I a  Del i nqua nce Fina nch!re e t  I a  C ri mina l ite 
rganisee, avenue Ph i l i bert, B. P. 80, F- 1 3545 AIX-E N-PROVE N C E  Cedex 4 ( D i rector M r. 

G i l les DUTEIL, tel .  04 42 90 84 1 7 ) - Cra ns-Monta na Foru m, 4 1  avenue H ector Otto, MC-
98000 MONACO (President M r. Jean -Pa u l CARTE RON, tel .  3 7 7  9 7 7 0  7000) 

Em 

ob Tit le 
h ief Investigation 
fficer E u rope in charge 
f the Paris Office 

Name of Em ploye r 
ndependent Inq u i ry  
ommittee into the 

United Nations Oil-for­
Food Prog ramme 

a l a ries pe r  Annum :  
Starting 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

elephone N um be r  

reverse order every e m ployment y o u  h a ve a d : 

e of Supervisor 

Fax N u m be r  

I::::> O�:!C ia l ty 

s th i s  a C iv i l  I s  t h i s  a positi o n  
a n t  Posit i o n  o f  with i n  th e U N  

Co m mo n  Syste m ?  
N A 

rre n cy Pa i d  
................. ... a nd F ra nc 

a i l  Ad d ress 

nationa l law related 

ype of B u s i n ess 
Exa m i ne i nformation 
relati ng to a l legations of 

rau d  and corru ption i n  
h e  Prog ra mme 

Na me of Su pe rv iso r 
M r. M a rk Pieth, Head of 
Eco no m ic/ Orga n ised 
cri me - Swiss Federa l  
Office of J u stice 
Fi na l  
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

Fax N u m be r  

Fro m - To 
u n  2004 - Dec 2004 

Is th is a C i v i l  I s  t h i s  a posit i on 
Serva n t  Posit io n  of with i n  the UN 
you r  Govern m e nt? Co m m o n  Syste m ?  
No N /A 

Cu rre n cy Pa i d  
U nited States o f  America Dol lar  

Em a i l  Ad d ress 
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!Add ress of Emp loyer 
New York 
�e l . 1-21 2-842·250 
�losed its Office Dec. 3 1, 2006 
New York, Un ited States of America 
Field of Work S pecia lty 
Law related Internat iona l law re lated 
Number of Emp loyees Supervised by You K i n d  of E m p l oyees S u pe rvised by You 
N /A N /A 
lpescription ofDuties 
Investigations I n  various countries (Switzerland, Fra nce, Belg i u m, Jorda n, U n ited Ara b 
Em irates) 
�ummarize Any Of Your  Ach ievements . 
Col lective work; va rious reports have been p u b l i shed 
Reason for Leav ing 
�ond itions as per contract (six months) 

Job Tit le  Type of Business Fro m - To 
Judge civi l a nd crimina l  law Feb 200 1 - J u n  2004 
Name of Employer Name of Su p e rv isor Is this a C i v i l  Is  th i s  a posit i o n  
elected Cou rt  of Justice of the Serv a n t  Pos i t i o n  of with i n  the U N  

Repu b l ic and Ca nton of yo u r  Govern m e nt? Com mon Syste m ?  
Gen eva (c ivi l a nd cri m i na l N o  N /A 
Cou rt  of a ppeal)  

Salaries per  Annu m :  Fi na l  Cu rren cy P a i d  
Start ing 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  Sw itzerla nd Franc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
jfelephone Number Fax N u m ber E m a i l  Add ress 

�ddress of Employer 
�--
Pa lais de J ustice 
Place du Bourg-de-Four 
�eneva, 1 204 Switzerland 
Field of Work Specia l ty 
Law related International  law related 

Number of Employees Superv ised by Yo u K i n d  of E m p l oyees S u p ervised by You 

N/A N/A 

Description of Duties 
Worked on several civi l a nd cri m i n a l  cases, gave judg me nts, Pres idency of the 

Magistrate's Court ( pa nel of three judges) a n d  the Cou rt of Assi zes (ju ry) 
Summarize Any Of You r Ach i evem e nts . 
va rious civi l and cri m i nal  court decisions 

Reason for Leaying 
optiona l reti rement 

Pob Title Type of Bus iness From - To 

Investigative Judge for cri m i na l law l u i  1996 - Feb 200 1 

complex cases 
Name of Employer Name of Supervisor Is this a Civ i l Is th is  a pos it i o n 

elected Investigative Court of the S e rv a n t  Posit ion of with i n  the U N  
Repu bl ic  a n d  Canton of y o u r  Govern m e nt? Com mo n Syste m ? 
Geneva N o  N /A I 
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Salaries per Annum :  
Starting 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

ifelephone Number 

�ddress of Employer 
!---
Palais de J ustice 
Place du Bourg-de-Fo u r  
Geneva, 1 204 Switzerland 
Field o f  Work 
Law related 

F i na l 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

Fax N u m ber 

Number of Employees Superv ised by Yo u 
N /A 
lpescription of Duties 

Currency Pa id 
Switzerla n d  Franc 

E ma i l Ad d ress 

S pecia l ty 
I nternationa l law related 
Kind of E m p l oyees S u pe rvised by You 
N /A 

�nvestigated c:ases of serious fi na ncia l crimes, travel led a b road i n  execution of rogatory 
letters and mutua l  assista nce req u est (USA, Spa i n, Fra nce, Ita ly, G . B., Roma n ia, 
!Yougoslavia).· Took pa rt i n  official  swiss de legations outl i n i ng ways to fig ht money 
laundering a nd  org a n ised crime (Alban ia, Ukra i ne, Russia n Federation ) 
Summarize Any Of You r Achievements .  
tinvestigation: regard i ng Pavel Laza ren ko : appointed Pri me M i n ister of Ukra ine on May, 
1996, Laza renko i n  1998 was i n  detention in Geneva on money- l a u ndering cha rges; 
then, after i n�estigation, sentenced to 18 months empriso n ment. In the USA, Laza ren ko 
was put on trial for money launderi ng, corruption and fra ud and on Aug ust 25, 2006 was 
sentenced to t yea rs i n  federa l  prison .  
Reason for Leaving 
i nterest i n  a nother fu nction 

Job Title Type of Busi ness From - To 
Prosecutor ---------- Aug 1 9 9 2 - J u n  1 9 9 6  

Name of  Em p loyer N a m e  of S upervisor Is th i s  a C iv i l  Is  t h i s  a positi o n  
elected Office of the Genera l Serva n t  Pos it ion of with i n  the U N  

Prosecutor o f  the yo u r  Gove rn m ent? Com m o n  Syste m ?  
Republ ic  and Canton of No N/A 
Geneva 

Sa l a ries per Annum : F ina l Cu rren cy Pa i d  
Starting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  Switzerla nd Franc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
!Te lephone Number Fax Number E m a i l  Ad d ress 

!Ad d ress of Employer 
Pa lais de Justice 
Place du Bou rg-de-Four 
Geneva, 1 204 Switzerla nd 
Fie ld  of Work Specia l ty 
Law related Internation a l  law related 

N u m ber of Em ployees Su perv i sed by You K i n d  of E m p l oyees S u perv i sed by You 
N/A N/A 

Description of Duties 
Represented the Office of the Prosecutor at a l l  ca ntonal  cri mina l  proceedi ngs, 

developped i nd ictments for new trials, pled before the Cou rt of cri m i n a l  appeal, the 

Magistrate 's Court ilnd the Cou rt of Assizes for a l l  types of cri m i na l  cases, conducted 

numerous preli m i n a ry i nvestigations 
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Summarize Any Of You r Ach ievements . 
Case of Roberto Polo : Polo was charged with m isa ppropriati n g  do l lars 1 20 m i l l ion from 

l ients and fai l i ng to obta i n  the i r permission to invest i n  works of a.rt. The j u ry convicted 
Polo 13 counts i ncludi n  breach of trust. He was sentenced to five yea rs i n  ja i l  i n  1 9 9 5 .  

Reason for Leaving 
i nterest in  another function 

pob Title rrype of Bus iness From - To 
Deputy Director Ba nking activities �u n 1990 - l u i  1992 
Name of Employer Name of Supervisor Is  this a Civi l  Is  this a pos it i on  
Banque Scand inave en M r. Pierre Desjard i ns Servant Pos it ion of with i n  the U N  
!Suisse SA !Your  Government? Common System? 

No N /A 
Sa laries per An num : Fina l  Cu rrency Pa id  
Starting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  Switzerla nd Franc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
rrelephone Number Fax Number Ema i l  Ad d ress 

!Address of Employer 
ICou rs de Rive 
!Geneva, Switzerland 
Fie ld of  Work Spec i a l ty 
Law re lated • ·  International  law related 
Number of Employees Supervised by You K ind of Emp loyees Supervised by Yo u 
N /A N/A 
ipescription of Duties 
Lega l  advices In relation with i nternational ban king activ it ies 
Summarize Any Of Your  Ach ievements . 
[subject to . b.nking secrecy 
Reason for Leaving  
new i nterest i n  mag istratesh i p  (experience i n  business) 

Pob T it l e  rrype of Bus iness From - To 
!Investigative Judge cri m ina l law !Aug 1 9 86 - May 1990 --
Name of Employer Name of Supervisor I s  th i s  a Civ i l  Is  th is  a position 
elected Investig-.tive Cou rt  of the Servant  Posit ion  of with i n  the U N  

Republ ic  a n d  Canton of your  Government? Com mon Syste m ?  
Geneva N o  N / A  

!Sa laries per Annum : Fi na l  Cu rrency Pa i d  
Starting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  !switzerla nd Fra nc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
rrelephone Number Fax Number Ema i l  Add ress 

�dd ress of Employer 
�--
Palais de luttlce 
Place du Bourg-de-Four 
!Geneva, 1 204 Switzerland 
Fie ld of  Work ' Specia lty 
Law related I nternational  law related 

N u m ber of Employees Supervised by You K ind of E m p l oyees S u p e rv i sed by You 

N /A N/A 
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escription of Duties 
nvestigated crimes an d  va rious crim i na l offenses. ������������������==�--------------------<---------­u m mari ze Any Of Your  Ach i evem ents .  
a rious cri minal cases 

Reason for Leaving 
i nterest for another job ( b a n ki ng law i n  relation with fin a ncia l matters) 

Job Tit le Type of Bus i ness From - To 
Deputy Prosecutor cri mina l law J u l  1 9 8 5  - J u l  1 986 --
N a m e  of Emp loyer N a m e  of S u perv i sor I s  th is a Civ i l  Is  th is  a positi o n  
e lected Office of the General Servant Posit ion of with i n  the U N  

Prosecutor of the your  Govern ment? Common System ? 
Repu bl ic and Canton of No N/A 
Geneva 

Salaries per Arin u m : Fina l Cu rre n cy Pa id 
�tarting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  Switzerla nd Franc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

!Te lephone Number Fax Number E m a i l  Ad d ress 
+ 4 1  22 3272029 
�ddress of Employer 
1-----
Palais de Justice 
f4, Place d u  · Bourg-de-Four 
Geneva, 1 204 Switzer la nd 

· Field of Work S pecia lty 
Law related International  law related 
N u m ber of Em ployees Supervised by You K i n d  of E mp l oyees S u p e rvised by You 
N/A N /A 
Description of Duties 
Represented t:tle Office of the Prosecutor at a l l  cantonal criminal  proceedings, pled 
before the Court of crimina l  appeal, the Magistrate's Cou rt  a nd the Cou rt of Assizes. 
S u m m a rize Any Of Your Ach ievements. 
various cri m ina l i nvestigatons a nd tria ls 
Reason for Leaving 
interest in  another fu nction 

ob Tit le 
Lawyer 

Name of Employer 

Sa laries per Annum : 
Sta rti ng 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

elephone Number 

ddress of Employer 

ype of Busi n ess 
Independant lawyer's 
activity 
Name of Superv isor 

Fi n a l  

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

Fax Number 

1 o Etude de Me Ba ri l lon & Bug non 
Boulevard d u  Theatre 
Geneva, Switzerland 

From - To 
u l  1 984 - l u i  1985 

Is th i s  a Civi l Is th i s  a pos i t i o n  
Serv a n t  Pos it ion  of with i n  t h e  U N  
your Govern m e n t? Co m m on Syste m ?  
No N / A  
Currency Pa id 
Sw itzer la nd Franc 

Ema i l  Address 
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Field of Work 
urists 

Number of Employees Supervised by You 
N / A  

escription ofl)uties 
Lawyer 's activity 
Summarize Any Of You r  Ach ievem ents . 

ubject to lawyer's secrecy 
Reason for Leaving 
Interest i n  magistrateship 

pob Tit le fType of Bus iness 
Executive Officer a nd Lega l adviser I 

S peci a l ty I 
Genera l lega l adv isers 
Kind of Employees Superv ised by You 
N/A 

---_] 
From - To 
Feb 1982 - l u i  1984 !Secretary of the Board of management of the leg a l  

Directors !department 
--

Name of Employer Name of Su pervisor Is th is  a C i v i l  Is  t h i s  a pos it ion 
Ba nque Keyser Ul lmann Mr. lean- Pierre Reist Servant Position  of with i n  the U N  
SA rrour  Govern ment? Common System?  

N o  N /A 
Salaries per Annum : Fi na l  [cu rren cy Pa id 
Starting 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  Switzerla n d  Franc 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  
(Telephone Number Fax Num ber E m a i l  Ad d ress 

�ddress of Employer 
Promenade du Pi n/Blvd des tra nchees 
�eneva, SwitZ,erland 
Field of Work Speci a lty 
�urists Genera l  leg a l  advisers 
Number of Employees Supervised by You Kind of E m p l oyees S u p e rvised by You 
N/A N /A 
lpescription of Duties 
Manag ing the ' lega l depa rtment, synd icated loa ns, secretary of the boa rd of 
management and ad m i n istrat ion 
Summarize Any Of Your  Achievements . 
!su bject to banking secrecy 
Reason for Leaving 
tro practice as: a i nd ependant lawyer 

ob Title 
rai nee lawyer 

Name of Emp loyer 
Legal Office of Bonnant & 
Peyrot, Geneva 

Sala ries per Annum : 
Starting 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

elephone N u mber 

ddress of Emptoyer 
3, rue de Beau mont 

eneva, 1 206 Switzerland 

ype of Busi ness 
d mitted the Ba r in 1982 

N a m e  o f  S u pe rvisor 

Fina l  
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1  

Fax N u m ber 

From - To 
Sep 1 9 78 - M a r  1981 
Is  t h i s  a Civ i l  Is t h i s  a posit i on  
Serv a n t  Pos iti o n  of with i n  the U N  
your  Govern me nt? Co m m o n  Syste m ?  
No N/A 
C u rre ncy P a i d  
Switzerla nd Franc 

Ema i l Address 
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Field of Work 
urists 

N u mber of Employees Supervised by Yo u 
N/A 

escription of Duties 
Lawyer's activity 
Summarize Any Of You r Ach ievements. 

arious civi l and criminal  cases 
Reason for Leaving 
Hold a n  i nterested i n  rna istrateshi p  

S pec i a lty 
General  leg a l  advisers 
Kind of E m p l oyees S u p e rv ised by You 
N/A 

Have you any Objections  to our making  i nq u i r ies of your p resent emp loyer? 
es 
ther Agencies of the Un ited Nation s  System may be i nterested i n  o u r  a p p l i ca nts . Do you h a ve 

any objection to your Persona l  H istory Profi l e  be ing made ava i l ab le  to them? 
No 

English 
French 

ce machines o r eq u i p m ent you ca n use : 

ess or Occupation 
lc, •• -•.a.• General  Prosecutor 

Geneva 

Write 
N ot easi ly 



. . . 
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!Reference Name 
Patrick Rizzo 

:Reference Name 
ean Ziegler 

!Business or Occupation 
Lawyer and Consu l of 
!Austria 

!Business or Occupation 
Member of the U N  H u m a n  
Rig hts Counci l ' s  Advisory 
!Com mittee 

Telephone Number �ddress 
+ 3 3  04 93 88 8 6, ave n ue de Verd u n  
Country N i ce 
France 06000 

Email Address 
Telephone Number �ddress 
+ 4 1  22 754 00 1 4  1 3A, chemin Croix-de-
Country P lo m b  
Switzerla nd Russi n 

Canton of Geneva 
1 28 1  
!Email Address 
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Laurent Kasper-Ansermet 
8, place Font-Jordany 
F-83440 SEILLANS 
0033 6 21 78 20 94 

Eidgenossisches Departement ftir 
auswartige Angelegenheiten 
Politische Abteilung IV 
A I' Art. de Mme J anine Misteli 
Bundesgasse 32 
CH - 3003 BERNE 

Paris, le 24 fevrier 2009 
Concetne : fonction de co-juge d'instruction au sein des chambres extraordinaires des 
tribun4ux cambodgiens. 
Madame, 

Mes fonctions judiciaires, exercees pendant dix-huit ans dans les di fferentes instances penales 
du Palais de justice de Geneve, m'ont conduit a acquerir une experience particuliere en 
matiere de lutte contre la grande delinquance et le crime organise. L ' instruction et la poursuite 
des affaires financieres complexes m'ont fait connaitre, par le biais de l' entraide 
internationale, les systemes judiciaires parfois tres specifiques de pays etrangers . Ce regard 
ouvert sur le monde me porte tout naturellement a m ' associer au combat qui doit etre mene 
face aux crimes contre l 'humanite. Mon pays, la Suisse, n' est-il pas l ' initiateur des 
Conventions de Geneve. 

Le poste de co-juge d ' instruction aupres des Chambres extraordinaires des tribunaux 
camb�giens suscite, vous le comprendrez, mon plus vif interet dans la mesure oil ! 'occasion 
m' est offerte de mettre a profit mon experience et de participer a un moment historique : celui 
tant attendu de juger apres trente ans les responsables des crimes perpetres durant le regime 
des Khmers rouges, ayant entraine la disparition de pres d'un tiers de la population 
cambodgienne. 

Apres avoir ete successivement procureur, juge d' instruction puis president de tribunal, je  

realise auj ourd 'hui que ! 'instruction penale demeure rna vocation premiere qui meriterait 

d'etre mise demain au service des tribunaux cambodgiens. Le fait que ce pays soit proche de 

la culture fran�aise me permettra d ' integrer plus rapidement encore ses institutions judiciaires, 

pour me familiariser avec son propre droit penal . 

Je me rejouis d'ores et deja de vous preciser de vive voix mes motivations lors de notre 

entretien de vendredi prochain et vous prie d'agreer, Madame, I' expression de mes sentiments 

distingues. 

Laurent Kasper-Ansermet 



UNAK T 
U n i t e d  N a t i o n s  A s s i s ta n c e  t o  t h e K h m e r  R o u g e  T r i a ls  

21 September 2010 ' 

Dear Madame: 

Please find attached resignation letter addressed to the Secretary­
General from Judge Marcel Lemonde, International Co-Investigating Judge. 
The letter wa<; handed over to me by the Judge today, Tuesday, 21 September 
2010. 

The original will be forwarded to your office by UN pouch. 

Thank you. 

Ms. Patricia O'Brien 
Under-Secretary-General for Legal Affairs 

and Legal Counsel 
Office of Legal Affairs 
United Nations Headquarters 
New York 

/ 

Yofrs sin,/ 

�" ' 
Knut R�. tndhaug 

Coor<l}inator 

UNAKRT, PO Box 4678 (GCS) United Nations. New York, NY. USA. 1 001 7 
ECCC. National Road 4, Chaom Chau, Dangkao, PO Box 7 1 , Phnom Penh 

Tel: +(855) 023 2 19  814 
Fax +(855) 023 2 19  841 
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� 8 Extraordinary Cham s in the Court� of Cambodia � . t/? Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens � 

BUREAU DES CO-JUGES D'INSTRUCTION 

Phnom Penh, le 2 1 septem bre 20 I 0 

Monsieur Ban Ki-moon 
Secn!taire General 

de ! 'Organisation des Nations Unies 

Monsieur le Secretaire General ,  

J 'ai l 'honneur, conformement a Ia Regle 7 du Reglement interieur des 
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Ttibunaux Cambodgiens, de presenter rna 
demission des fonctions de juge d ' instruction international aupres de cette juridiction. 
Cette decision prendra effet le I e r  decembre 20 1 0. 

Comme je l ' avais expl ique a Mme Patricia O'Brien en avril dernier, et comme 
je l ' ai annonce publiquement Ia semaine derniere, je suis arrive au Cambodge en 
2006, en principe pour une dun�e de trois ans. Apres quatre ans et dem i de travai l  au 
sein de ce Tribunal, il me faut envisager de mettre un terme a mon act iv ite, en vei l lant 
a ne pas perturber les procedures judiciaires en cours. Pour cette derniere raison, j 'ai 
longtemps differe une te l le decision mais il me semble aujourd'hui que la cloture du 
deuxieme dossier d' instruction, concernant les dirigeants du regime du Kampuchea 
democratique, constitue le moment le plus approprie pour cesser mes fonctions. Fin 
octobre, j 'accueillerai mon remplar;:ant, Mr Siegfried Blunk, pour un mois de travai l 
en comm un, qui nous permettra d 'assurer une transition harmonieuse. 

Permettez-moi de vous dire, Monsieur le  Secretaire General,  que je suis fier 
d 'avoir pu contri buer a ce que, malgre !es handicaps l ies a Ia structure de ce Tribunal 
et en depit d 'un contexte qui n 'etait pas toujours favorable, n o us soyons parvenus a 
surn10nter Ia complexite exceptionnel le de ce dossier. Je resterai extremement honore 
d'avoir etc associe a cette difficile mais importante ceuvre de justice. 

Je vous prie d 'agreer, Monsieur Je  Secretaire General,  ! ' expression de rna 
haute consideration . 

Marce l Lemonde 

ECCC. National Road 4, Chaom Chau , Dangkao, PO Box 71 , Phnom Penh. Cambodia 
Tel: +(855) 023 219 814 Flc +(855) 023 2 1 9  841 Web: www.eccc.gov kh 
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� 8 Extraordinary Chambe1s in the Courts of Cam bodia � 11? Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribunaux Cambodgiens � 

BUREAU DES CO-JUGES D'INSTRUCTION 

Phnom Penh, le 2 1  septembre 20 1 0 

Monsieur Ban Ki-moon 
Secretaire General 

de I 'Organisation des Nations Unies 

Monsieur le Secretaire General ,  

J'ai l 'honneur, conformcment a Ia Regie 7 du Reglement i nterieur des 
Chambres Extraordinaires au sein des Tribuoaux Cambodgiens, de presenter rna 
demission de-s fonct ions de jugc d ' instruction international auJ)res de cette jurid ict10n. 
Cette decision prendra effet le I cr de_c_e.mbr.c 20 1._ 0 . 

Comme je l 'avais expl ique a Mme Patricia O'Brien en avri l  demier, et comme 
je l 'ai annonce publiquement Ia semaine dern iere, je suis arrive au Cambodge en 
2006, en principe pour une duree de trois ans. Apres quatre ans et demi de travail au 

sein de ce Tribunal , i l  me faut env isager de mettre un terme a mon activ ite, en vei l lant 
a ne pas perturber les procedures jud iciaires en cours. Pour cette demiere raison, j 'ai 
Jongtemps differe une telle decision mais i l  m e  semble aujourd'hui que Ia cloture du 

deuxieme dossier d ' instruction, concernant les dirigeants du regime du Kampuchea 
democratique, constitue le moment le plus approprie pour cesser mes fonctions. Fin 
octobre, j 'accueillerai mon remplas;ant, Mr S iegfried Blunk, pour un mois de travai l 
en commun, qui nous permettra d'assurer une transiti on harmonieuse. 

Permettez-moi de vous dire, Monsieur le Secretaire General ,  que je suis fier 
d 'avoir pu contribuer a ce que, malgre les handicaps l ies a Ia structure de ce Tribunal 
et en depit d 'un contexte qui n 'etait pas toujours favorable, nous soyons parvenus a 
surmonter Ia complexite exceptionnelle de ce dossier. Je resterai extremement honore 
d'avoir ete associe a cette diflicile mais importante oouvre de justice. 

Je vous prie d 'agreer, Monsieur le Secretaire General ,  ! 'expression de rn a  
haute consideration . 

Marcel Lcmonde 

ECCC. National Road 4 ,  Chaom Chau, Dangkao, PO Box 71 . Phnom Penh. Cambodia 
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{f./ �) U N A K R T 
�r# U n i t e d  N a t i o n s  A s s i s ta n c e  t o  t h a K h m e r  R o u g e  T r i a ls  

21 September 2010 

Dear Madame: 

Please find attached resignation letter addressed to the Secretary­
General from Judge Marcel Lemonde, International Co-Investigating Judge. 
The letter was handed over to me by the Judge today, Tuesday, 21 September 
2010. 

The original will be forwarded to your office by UN pouch . 

Thank you. 

Yo rs sincerel / 

.Ms. Patricia O'Brien 
Under-Secretary-General for Legal Affairs 

and Legal Counsel · 
Office of Legal Affairs 
United Nations Headquarters 
New York 

UNAKRT, PO Box 4678 (GCS) United Nations, New York, NY. USA. 1 0017  �'•· 
ECCC. National Road 4, Chaom Chau, Oangkao, PO Box 71 , Phnom Penh 

Tel: +(855) 023 219  814  
Fax +(855) 023 2 1 9  841 


